financial assets and financial liabilities de-recognised as a result of past transaction was obtained at the time of initial accounting
of transactions.

		�  The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from date of transition to Ind AS.

	 3. 	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		�  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets, on the basis of the facts and circumstances
that exist at the transition date to Ind AS.

C. 	 Explanation of transition to Ind AS

	� An explanation of how the transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance
and cash flow is set out in the following tables and notes that accompany the tables. The reconciliations include-

	 i)	 Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2020 and 31st March, 2021

	 ii)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2021;

	 There are no material adjustments to the cash flow statements.

i)   Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars Notes 31 March 2021 1 April 2020

Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment i  3,271.05  (102.74)  3,168.31  3,162.24  (5.23)  3,157.01

Right-of-use assets c  -  160.85  160.85  -  170.83  170.83

Capital work-in-progress i  -  98.28  98.28  1.35  -  1.35

Goodwill  10.58  -  10.58  10.51  -  10.51

Financial assets  -  -  -  -

(i) Investments  314.27  -  314.27  310.95  -  310.95

Non-current tax assets (net)  30.11  -  30.11  21.86  -  21.86

Other non-current assets c  97.44  (67.28)  30.16  166.51  (67.28)  99.23

 3,753.25  87.46  3,840.71  3,699.09  98.32  3,797.41

for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

PROGRESSIVE AND ENDURING SUSTAINABILITY136

Particulars Notes 31 March 2021 1 April 2020

Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS

Current assets

Inventories  780.61  -  780.61  690.61  -  690.61

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  855.61  -  855.61  341.13  -  341.13

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  158.52  -  158.52  65.13  -  65.13

(vi) Others (to be specified) c  0.73  1.65  2.38  1.53  -  1.53

Other current assets  66.55  -  66.55  45.05  -  45.05

 1,862.02  1.65  1,863.67  1,143.45  -  1,143.45

TOTAL ASSETS  5,615.27  89.11  5,704.38  4,842.54  98.32  4,940.86

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital  880.20  -  880.20  880.20  -  880.20

Other equity a,b,c,d,
g,h,i,j

 1,067.08  69.34  1,136.42  1,085.07  58.68  1,143.75

 1,947.28  69.34  2,016.62  1,965.27  58.68  2,023.95

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings e  1,699.49  (57.64)  1,641.85  1,531.20  (86.18)  1,445.02

(ii) Lease liabilities c  -  21.99  21.99  -  52.66  52.66

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) h  79.49  24.36  103.85  88.35  20.62  108.97

Other non-current liabilities d  -  1.82  1.82  -  2.60  2.60

 1,778.98  (9.47)  1,769.51  1,619.55  (10.30)  1,609.25

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings e  650.19  (1.39)  648.80  532.29  (0.95)  531.34
(ii) Lease liabilities c  -  30.67  30.67  -  50.89  50.89
(ii) Trade payables
a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 367.39  -  367.39  240.67  -  240.67

 b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

 674.11  -  674.11  403.24  -  403.24

 (iii) Other financial liabilities  101.81  -  101.81  43.66  -  43.66
Other current liabilities  86.07  -  86.07  21.30  -  21.30
Provisions a,f  9.44  (0.04)  9.40  16.56  -  16.56

 1,889.01  29.24  1,918.25  1,257.72  49.94  1,307.66
TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,667.99  19.77  3,687.76  2,877.27  39.64  2,916.91
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  5,615.27  89.11  5,704.38  4,842.54  98.32  4,940.86

for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2021-22

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

137

ii)  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars Notes  Year ended 31 March 2021

 Indian GAAP  Effect of
transition

 Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations g   5,450.22   (49.46)   5,400.77
Other income d   40.63   1.05   41.68
Total income   5,490.85   (48.41)   5,442.45
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed   3,336.13   -   3,336.13
Employee benefit expenses a,f   713.42   4.11   717.53
Finance costs c,e,d,g   177.81   (12.40)   165.40
Depreciation and amortisation expense c   338.73   9.98   348.71
Other expenses c   980.14   (65.10)   915.04
Total expenses   5,517.70   (63.41)   5,454.28
Profit before tax   (26.85)   15.00   (11.83)
Tax expenses
(1) Current tax   -   -   -
(2) Tax provision for earlier years   -   -   -
(3) Deferred tax h   (8.86)   2.67   (6.19)
Total tax expenses   (8.86)   2.67   (6.19)
Profit for the year   (17.99)   12.33   (5.65)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations a   -   4.15   4.15
Income tax related to above items h   -   (1.08)   (1.08)
Total comprehensive income for the year   (17.99)   15.40   (2.58)

	 Notes to the reconciliations:

	 a)	 Employee benefit expenses - actuarial gains and losses and return on plan assets

		�  Under Indian GAAP, actuarial gains and losses and return on plan assets on post-employment defined benefit plans are recognised

[…]

The group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

Annual Report 2021-22

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

191

	 3. 	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		�  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets, on the basis of the facts and circumstances
that exist at the transition date to Ind AS.

C. 	 Explanation of transition to Ind AS

	� An explanation of how the transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS has affected the group's financial position, financial performance and
cash flow is set out in the following tables and notes that accompany the tables. The reconciliations include-

	 i) 	 Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2020 and 31st March, 2021

	 ii) 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2021;

	 There are no material adjustments to the cash flow statements.

i)   Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars Notes 31 March 2021 1 April 2020

Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  i  3,449.80  (102.74)  3,347.06  3,358.22  (5.23)  3,352.99

Right-of-use assets  c  -   160.85  160.85  -   170.83  170.83

Capital work-in-progress  i  -   98.28  98.28  1.35  -   1.35

Goodwill  320.43  -   320.43  320.43  -   320.43

Intangible assets  11.12  -   11.12  11.23  -   11.23

Financial assets  -   -   -   -

(i) Investments  22.23  4.95  27.18  25.78  7.25  33.03

(ii) Others  i  34.15  (1.65)  32.50  30.01  -   30.01

Non-current tax assets (net)  33.14  -   33.14  27.05  -   27.05

Other non-current assets  c  97.44  (67.28)  30.16  166.51  (67.28)  99.23

 3,968.31  92.41  4,060.72  3,940.58  105.57  4,046.15

Current assets

Inventories  798.52  -   798.52  718.80  -   718.80

Financial assets  -   -   -   -

(i) Trade receivables  912.83  -   912.83  364.59  -   364.59

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1.19  -   1.19  7.55  -   7.55

(iii) Bank balance other than (iii) above  157.61  -   157.61  58.99  -   58.99

(iv) Others (to be specified)  i  0.72  1.65  2.37  1.92  -   1.92

Other current assets  67.80  -   67.80  45.10  -   45.10

 1,938.67  1.65  1,940.32  1,196.95  -   1,196.95

TOTAL ASSETS  5,906.98  94.06  6,001.04  5,137.53  105.57  5,243.10

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

PROGRESSIVE AND ENDURING SUSTAINABILITY192

Particulars Notes 31 March 2021 1 April 2020

Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital  880.20  -   880.20  880.20  -   880.20

Other equity  a to k  1,036.75  91.26  1,128.01  1,050.03  92.54  1,142.57

 1,916.95  91.26  2,008.21  1,930.23  92.54  2,022.77

Non-controlling interests  (1.81)  2.26  0.45  (2.17)  1.14  (1.03)

Total equity  1,915.14  93.52  2,008.66  1,928.06  93.68  2,021.74

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  b,e  2,019.29  (83.76)  1,935.53  1,861.05  (124.08)  1,736.97

(ii) Lease liabilities  c  -   21.99  21.99  -   52.66  52.66

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  h  51.16  32.86  84.02  59.16  32.91  92.07

Other non-current liabilities  d  -   0.21  0.21  -   0.46  0.46

 2,070.45  (28.70)  2,041.75  1,920.21  (38.05)  1,882.16

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  e  672.35  (1.39)  670.96  551.79  (0.95)  550.84

(ii) Lease liabilities  c  -   30.67  30.67  -   50.89  50.89

(iii) Trade payables  -   -   -   -

a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 371.85  -   371.85  240.67  -   240.67

 b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

 665.21  -   665.21  409.99  -   409.99

 (iv) Other financial liabilities  112.00  -   112.00  48.59  -   48.59

Other current liabilities  90.54  -   90.54  21.67  -   21.67

Provisions  a,f  9.44  (0.04)  9.40  16.55  -   16.55

 1,921.39  29.24  1,950.63  1,289.26  49.94  1,339.20

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,991.84  0.54  3,992.38  3,209.47  11.89  3,221.36

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  5,906.98  94.06  6,001.04  5,137.53  105.57  5,243.10

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

Annual Report 2021-22

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

193

ii)  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars  Notes  Year ended 31 March 2021

 Indian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition

 Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations  g  5,622.65  (49.46)  5,573.19
Other income  d  40.92  0.30  41.21
Total income  5,663.57  (49.16)  5,614.40
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed  3,355.08  -  3,355.08
Employee benefit expenses  a,f  797.94  4.11  802.06
Finance costs  g  191.87  (0.27)  191.60
Depreciation and amortisation expense  c  369.16  9.98  379.14
Other expenses  984.89  (65.10)  919.79
Total expenses  5,677.61  (51.28)  5,626.34
Profit before tax  (14.04)  2.12  (11.94)
Tax expenses
(1) Current tax  -  -  -
(2) Tax provision for earlier years  -  -  -
(2) Deferred tax  h  (8.00)  (1.57)  (9.57)
(4) MAT credit entitlement  -  -  -
Total tax expenses  (8.00)  (1.57)  (9.57)
Profit for the year  (6.04)  3.69  (2.37)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax  -  -
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax  (6.87)  (3.41)  (10.28)
Profit/(loss) for the period VI= (IX+XII)  (12.91)  0.28  (12.65)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations  a  -  4.15  4.15
Income tax related to above items  h  -  (1.08)  (1.08)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (12.91)  3.35  (9.58)
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company- PL  (13.28)  0.65  (12.63)
Non-controlling interests-PL  0.36  (0.37)  (0.01)
Profit for the year  (12.92)  0.28  (12.64)
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:
Owners of the Company - OCI  -  3.07  3.07
Non-controlling interests -OCI  -  -  -
Other comprehensive income for the year  -  3.07  3.07
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company- TCI  (13.28)  3.72  (9.56)
Non-controlling interests -TCI  0.36  (0.37)  (0.01)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (12.92)  3.35  (9.57)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

PROGRESSIVE AND ENDURING SUSTAINABILITY194

	 Notes to the reconciliations:

	 a)	 Employee benefit expenses - actuarial gains and losses and return on plan assets

		�  Under Indian GAAP, actuarial gains and losses and return on plan assets on post-employment defined benefit plans are recognised
immediately in statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, remeasurements which comprise of actuarial gains and losses, return on
plan assets and changes in the effect of asset ceiling, if any, with respect to post-employment defined benefit plans are recognised